
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones - Tel: 0151 511 8276 or email: 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Committee is 11 June 2025 
 

Schools Forum 
 
Wednesday, 26 February 2025 4.00 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

3. SCHOOL FUNDING 2025-26 UPDATE 
 

5 - 8 

4. EARLY YEARS SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
INCLUSION FUNDING (SENIF) 

 

9 - 28 

5. DSG FUNDING - EARLY YEARS 2025-26 
 

29 - 33 

6. DSG FUNDING - HIGH NEEDS 2025-26 
 

34 - 40 

7. DSG FORECAST OUTTURN 2024-25 
 

41 - 43 

8. MEETING DATES FOR 2025-26  
  

 

  11 June 2025 
 15 October 2025 
 21 January 2026 
 25 February 2026 

 

 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 22 January 2025 at The Board 
Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 
 

Present:  Councillor T. McInerney (Observer) 
 A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 

N. Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC 
Z. Fearon, Children's Services, HBC 
B. Holmes, Education, Inclusion and Provision 
G. Bradbury, Financial Management, HBC 
N. Hunt, (Chair) Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
J. Wilson, Secondary Governor Representative 
J. Jardine, All Through School Representative 
M. Tudor, Secondary Academy Representative 
M. Deeney, Secondary Academy Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School 
J. Thompson, Community Special Schools Representative 
A. Sheppard, VA Schools Representative 
B. Barton, 16-19 Provision Representative 
S. Ainsworth, Special Academy Schools Representative 
 
Also in attendance: Two members of the public 

 
 
 Action 

SCF14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Karl Landrum – 

Primary Schools with a Nursery, Michelle Slingsby – Primary 
Academies, Russell Houghton – Primary Governor, Cathy 
Liku – Community Nursery Schools, Kathryn Evans – 
Secondary Academy with a 6th Form and Joanne Robertson 
– Small Primary Schools. 

 

   
SCF15 MINUTES  
  
 A correction was required as follows: 

 
SCF11 – Excess Schools Balances – fifth paragraph from 
the top of page 3 should read: “recommended 5% for 
secondary and 8% for primary” 

 
Other than this the minutes from the meeting held on 

16 October 2024, were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

 

   

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



SCF16 DSG AND SCHOOLS' FUNDING FOR 2025-26  
  
 The Forum considered a report from the Director of 

Finance, which gave the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
funding settlement for 2025-26 and the implications of this 
for individual Halton schools budgets. 

 
The DSG for 2025-26 was £168.551m, which was 

broken down as follows, with the current year’s final figures 
shown in brackets for context): 

 

Schools Block £117.883m (£111.188)m 

Central Schools 
Services Block 

£    0.765m (£    0.751)m 

High Needs Block £  29.267m (£  27.079)m 

Early Years Block £  20.686m (£  15.114)m 

 
It was noted that this was an overall increase of 

£14.419m, from the £154.133m allocated for 2024-25.  
Further, from the 2025-26 allocation an estimated £3.806m 
will be recouped by the Department for Education (DfE), 
from the High Needs Block.  This was for academies and 
other educational establishments for the commissioned High 
Needs Place funding and would reduce the High Needs 
Block allocation to £25.451m. 

 
The report provided explanations on the allocations 

for each of the above Blocks.  The final National F
[...]
uation; 
and 

 It was disappointing to see that the Pupil Premium 
Grants had only been increased for Early Years. 

 
In response to concerns over not sharing the 

individual schools’ budgets at the meeting, Officers advised 
that the timeline for the submission of the Authority Proforma 
Tool (APT) was today, and therefore the Forum was being 
asked to agree the NFF in principle, so that the submission 
could be made following the meeting.  It was also explained 
that if the recommended clawback method was rejected 
today in favour of a different one, the individual schools 
figures would change, so it was prudent to wait until the 
decision of the Forum was made.   

 
Those eligible Representative of the Forum voted for 

option (d) to recover the shortfall – to reduce the basic 
primary per pupil factor, in line with the recommendation.  
They also agreed that a 0% MFG be applied to the Schools 
Block funding formula.  In relation to the de-delegated funds, 
maintained Representatives voted to agree those funds 
proposed. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

 
1) note the report; 

 
2) supports the continuation of the National Funding 

Formula (NFF) methods, principles and rules for 
mainstream primary and secondary school funding 
allocations and de-delegation for 2025-26, noting the 

Page 3



mitigation proposals; and 
 

3) agrees the level of Minimum Funding Guarantee 
(MFG) at 0% to be applied to the Schools Block 
funding formula for 2025-26. 
 
 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 5.10 p.m. 

Page 4



REPORT TO:  Schools Forum  
 
DATE:                       26th February 2025  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Operational Director - Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People & Finance  
 
SUBJECT: Schools’ Funding Update for 2025-26 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 To report to Schools Forum the latest developments surrounding the 
mainstream school budget funding model for 2025-26, following 
submission to Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1   That the report is noted. 
 
2.2 That Schools Forum supports the transfer of a small amount of funding 

from Schools Block to Central Schools Support Services block, to 
facilitate continuity of funding for the joint-use sports facility at Ormiston 
Bolingbroke Academy, as discussed in section 3.5.  

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 REVISED SCHOOL BUDGETS 
 
3.1 At the Schools Forum meeting of 22nd January 2025, members agreed 

a 2025-26 funding model, based in its essentials on National Funding 
Formula, but with small reductions on the basic per pupil formula 
values (£16.15 deducted from primary per pupil, £20.51 from KS3 and 
KS4 per pupil). This reduced slightly the overall funding for the roughly 
half of schools that were not at funding floor and protected by the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee. 

 
3.2 The overall funding formula also consisted of funding elements for the 

Private Finance Initiative at The Grange, and the joint-use sports 
facility at Ormiston Bolingbroke Academy. Both these elements were 
included at 2024-25 levels plus inflation; unfortunately both of these 
were subject to challenge by the ESFA. 

 
3.3 The first element of challenge was that LAs are now only able to inflate 

PFI project costs year-on-year by a centrally-determined price index, 
which for 2025-26 will be a mere 2.3%. Consequently, there is now 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



some ‘freed-up’ funding which can be recirculated generally across 
schools. In the interests of consistency, therefore, we will be partially 
reversing the per pupil funding rate reductions, reducing the £16.15 
and £20.51 deductions to £10.88 and £13.82, respectively. This will not 
affect funding for the MFG-protected schools, but other schools’ 
allocations will slightly increase, by an average of £1,000. 

 
3.4 Of perhaps greater consequence is that the Department for Education 

has now decided that if existing joint-use agreements involve the use of 
council-owned premises, irrespective of whether they are staffed by 
school employees and/or with running costs incurred by schools, we 
cannot include them as a formula factor, even if, like ourselves, we 
have been doing so for many years (and the DfE has agreed to this for 
that time). Ironically because this has been an agreed part of the 
Halton funding formula, a large part of the funding is actually now 
protected by the Minimum Funding Guarantee. We were seeking to 
cover costs of £182,327 (24/25 levels plus the 2.3% RPI inflator), and 
£101,380 of this is protected by MFG. This still leaves a funding 
shortfall for the school, though, of £80,947. We have seen 
communications suggesting that other Local Authorities have also been 
inconvenienced by this sudden and abrupt policy change. 

 
3.5 We recognise that such a shortfall is prejudicial to the school, and 

compromises the viability of the existing arrangement, which is 
intended to run through to 2035. Our proposed solution therefore is that 
we action a Block Transfer of the equivalent amount, £80,947, from 
Schools Block to Central Services Support Block, from where we can 
then transfer the funding directly to school as a one-off lump sum. 
Block Transfers may be agreed by Schools Forum up to the value of 
0.5% of whole DSG (this amount represents 0.07%, and is therefore 
well within scope). 

 
3.6 Members are advised that the reduction of the Schools Block funding 

quantum by £80,947 has provisionally been reflected in the revised 
formula values discussed in section 3.3. 

 
 Central Schools Services Block 
 
3.7 Initial Central Schools Services Block allocation for 2025-26 was 

confirmed as £765,250, an increase of £13,970 on 2024-25. Assuming 
the Block Transfer is upheld, this will be revised to £846,197, and will 
be allocated as overleaf. The unallocated contingency will be evaluated 
in-year (it is not a massively significant figure, proportionately) and will 
likely be used as an offs
[...]
uld this affect allocations in 
2025-26, it would modify the baseline for future year protections. 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
None 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in 
relation to all schools and settings. 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

  
 

Page 8



REPORT TO: 

 

School’s Forum 
 

DATE: 

 

26th February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Executive Director Children’s Services 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Children, Young People & Families 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Early Years Special Educational Needs 
inclusion funding (SENIF) 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough Wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 

This report sets out details of a proposed change to Early Years  
‘top up funding’. Top up funding is the current funding model used to 
provide additional financial support to children with special 
education needs and disabilities (SEND) to access their Funded 
Early Years Entitlements (FEYE).    
 
This report will set out the limitations of the ‘top up funding’ process 
and propose a revised model which will meet the statutory 
requirement for local authorities to provide special educational 
needs inclusion funding (SENIF). The new model will refocus SEND 
support on high quality provision using the graduated approach, and 
strengthen support for lower level SEN needs to help reduce 
unnecessary applications for EHCP assessment.  
 
The proposal meets the objectives of HBC Children and Young 
People Plan priority areas, as follows; 

Priority 3 Improve SEND provision 

Priority 4 Increase number of children attending schools graded 
good or outstanding and improve attainment outcomes at all key 
stages 

Priority 6 Improve attendance at School, College and in the Early 
Years settings including sufficiency of places 

Priority 9 Improve access to positive opportunities 
 

2.0 R
[...]
7.72 10.47

931 Oxfordshire 6.00 8.38 11.35

933 Somerset 5.71 7.72 10.46

935 Suffolk 5.72 7.95 10.78

936 Surrey 7.08 10.01 13.62

937 Warwickshire 5.83 8.08 10.95

938 West Sussex 6.38 8.93 12.11

940 North Northamptonshire 5.71 8.00 10.86

941 West Northamptonshire 5.71 8.04 10.90

942 Cumberland 5.71 7.57 10.26

943 Westmorland and Furness 5.71 7.49 10.13

ENGLAND 6.14 8.65 11.54

North West 5.81 8.24 11.02

Page 27



Of National 97.23% 98.50% 100.52%

Of NW 102.75% 103.40% 105.26%

Rank (of 151) 61 60 60

Page 28



 

 

 

REPORT TO: 

 

Schools Forum 

DATE: 

 

26th February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Operational Director – Finance 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Children, Young People & Families 

SUBJECT: 

 

DSG Early Years Block 2025-26 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough wide  

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 To update and seek Schools Forum recommendations on the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) 2025-26 for Early Years.  
 
 

2.0 
 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Schools Forum note and comment on the 2025-26 hourly rates and supplements for 
the Early Years Formula, applicable from the 1st April 2025. 

 
3.0 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement 

 
The 2025-26 DSG settlement was announced on 18th December 2024, allocating Halton 
a total of £168.551m. This is broken down as £117.833m for the Schools Block, £0.765m 
for the Central Schools Services Block, £29.267m for the High Needs Block, and 
£20.686m for the Early Years Block.  
 
For CSSB, we see an increase of £0.014m to the 2024-25 budget, in spite of the year-on-
year 20% reduction in historic commitment funding and the main driver (pupil numbers)  
being 341 fewer. This is because the unit of funding has increased by 4.3%, from £41.27 
to £43.05.   
 
High Needs Block, before deductions for place funding recoupment, is an increase from 
2024-25 of £2.188m (+8%) 
 
Further expansion of the support programme (to a 30-hour entitlement) for 2-year olds 
and under 
[...]
tive funding 
totals as a consequence are shown below: 

      

       

Funding Stream 
LA 
Retention 

Base 
Rate 

Deprivatio
n Quality SENIF 

Contingen
cy 

       Under 2 year 
olds 2.38% 96.12% N/A N/A 0.50% 1% 

2 year olds 2.40% 96.60% N/A N/A 0.70% 0.30% 

3 & 4 Year Olds 2.48% 91.12% 2.85% 2.35% 1% 0.20% 

 
Funding 
Stream 

LA 
Retention Base Rate Deprivation Quality SENIF Contingency TOTAL 

        Under 2 year 
olds £139,474 £5,362,517 N/A N/A £27,895 £47,414 £5,577,300 

2 year olds £142,186 £5,493,841 N/A N/A £39,812 £14,502 £5,690,341 

3 & 4 Year 
Olds £209,538 £7,637,425 £238,670 £196,551 £83,815 £14,247 £8,380,246 

 
£491,198 

£18,493,78

3 £238,670 £196,551 

£151,52

2 £76,163 

£19,647,88

7 

 
Schools Forum is requested to comment on the hourly rates and supplements to be 
applied to the 2025-26 Early Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) determinations for 

all providers, as follows: 

 

Halton's Proposed Funding Rates 

   

 

Base Rate Deprivation Quality 

 
  Rate Rate 

3 and 4 year olds £5.44 £0.17* £0.14 

2 year olds £8.23 N/A N/A 

Under-2 year olds £11.15 N/A N/A 

*average 

 
Actual deprivation allocations will vary by postcode analysis, and quality additions are 
assessed individually. 
 
The pass-through rate under this methodology remains at 97.5%, comfortably above the 
revised national 2025-26 de minimis requirement of 96% (increased from 95%, with an 
ultimate target in future years of 97%). 
 

Page 31



Funding retained for allocations under SENIF (Special Educational Needs Inclusion 
Fund) assessment is calculated at £151,522, an increase on 2024/25 of approximately 
20%. The Authority is committed to applying a new methodology for assessment, 

outlined later in this report in section 3.3. The financial effect of this will be reviewed on 
an ongoing basis, but is expected to be affordable within this funding envelope. 

  
  

 
3.3 Other Early Years Funding 
 
 

 
It is also proposed to passport the full Main
[...]
 that in Halton, children and young people are safeguarded, healthy and happy, 
and receive their entitlement of high quality services which are sensitive to need, 

Page 32



inclusive and accessible to all. 
 

6.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most in Need  
More refined targeting of SENIF will improve inclusion and reduce inequalities.  
 
 

6.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
None 
 

6.6 
 
 
7.0 

Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
None 

 

RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Failure to comply with the statutory financial regulations and operational guidance 
relevant to Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) requirements, could result in formal 
intervention by the Department for Education (DfE). 

  
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation to all schools 

and settings. 
  
9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

None 
  
10.
0 
 
 
10.
1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Background papers and further information, including the statutory guidance that has 
informed this report, can be obtained via Gov.uk   
 
For any enquiries contact Naheem.Shafiq@halton.gov.uk.  

 

Page 33

mailto:Naheem.Shafiq@halton.gov.uk


 

 

 

REPORT TO: 

 

Schools Forum 

DATE: 

 

26th February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Operational Director – Finance 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Children, Young People & Families 

SUBJECT: 

 

DSG High Needs Block 2025-26 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough wide  

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 To update Schools Forum on the relevant Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation for 
High Needs, and to seek views on how the Local Authority intends to use this funding 
across the range of high needs activities for financial year 2025-26, including for 
schools. Halton schools’ High Needs elements will be notified alongside mainstream 
and pre-school budget elements on or before 28th February 2025, in accordance with 
the national guidance.  
 
 

2.0 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the contents of this report are noted. 

 
3.0 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement 

 
The 2025-26 DSG settlement was announced on 18th December 2024 allocating Halton 
a total of £168.551m, which is broken down as £117.833m for the Schools Block, 
£0.765m for the Central Schools Services Block, £29.267m for the High Needs Block, 
and £20.686m for the Early Years Block.   

 
  
3.2 
 

High Needs Block 

 
The High Needs Block allocation has been announced as £29.267m, before Academy 
and Further Education (FE) recoupment, but including the deduction in respect of net 
exports of SEND children being educated in other areas. 

 
Academy and FE recoupment will be £3.806m for the per place funding element 
deductions, as identified by the DfE published allocations. No intra-block transfer 
additions have been applied this year (for the first time, Schools Block faced a small 
shortfall).  For 2025-26 Halton therefore has £25.461m for distribution to specialist 
providers, and to contribute to supporting the ongoing cost pressures being faced by the 
High Needs block. 
 
This allocation represents at the high level an increase of 8% in annual funding, within 
which both inflationary pressures and increases in demand, must be accommodated. 

Page 34 Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
  
Schools’ Forum is requested to note the funding rates to be applied to the High Needs 
block allocations on the basis of ‘place plus’ (top-up) funding for specialist provision 
including Mainstream SEND Units. 
 

Mainstream Schools with Resource Units - Funding 2025-26 

 
Mainstream units (resource bases) are funded on a ‘place plus’ basis where the Place 
funding element is set at £6,000 per occupied place and £11,000 for unoccupied places. 
The occupied rate is less, as it is expected that the children being supported in the 
special units will also be on roll at the school, and therefo
[...]
48 

      £2,835,990 

    

EHCP Top-Ups 

Primary (Maintained)   £2,413,075 

Secondary (Maintained)   £152,992 

  Primary (Academy)   £1,015,200 

  Secondary (Academy)   £1,310,438 

    
 

  

      £4,891,705 

    

Other 

Out of Borough 
Placements   £9,227,983 

Post-16 Further Education Colleges £3,893,744 

  Therapy 
 

£20,400 

  SEN Support Services 
 

£2,280,293 

  Support for Inclusion   £45,492 

    TOTAL EXPECTED HIGH NEEDS COMMITMENTS 2025/26 £38,737,629 

 

Page 40



REPORT TO: 
 

Schools Forum 

DATE: 
 

26th February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Operational Director – Finance 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People & Families 

SUBJECT: 
 

DSG Forecast Outturn for 2024-25 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1   To report the Dedicated Schools Grant forecast outturn for 2024-25. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1    The report is noted. 
 
3.0    SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Grant settlement 
 

The finalised Dedicated Schools Grant allocation for 2024-25 is 
£154,132,652, following revisions to Central Schools Services and Early 
Years blocks: 
 
 Schools Block £111,188,230 
 CSSB   £       751,280 
 Early Years Block £  15,113,932 

High Needs Block £  27,079,210 
  
Of this, £58,637,374 is recouped from the Schools Block for direct 
funding of mainstream Academies, and an estimated £3,305,167 
recouped from the High Needs Block for academies and further 
education. These figures are based on the latest (November) DSG 
settlement update provided by the DfE. 

 
3.2 Schools Block 
 
 Theres was no block transfer in current years against the High Needs 

Block, meaning the balance of £111,188,230 was fully devolved to 
mainstream primary and secondary schools and academies through the 
local funding formula.  

 
 We are mirroring the National Funding Formula (NFF) factors and 

criteria, as well as the NFF cash values for all formula components. 
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 
3.3 Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) 
 
 The CSSB of £751,280 is currently forecast to budget in respect to the 

central services supported by this block.  
 
3.4 Early Years Block 
 
 The Early Years Block of £15,113,932 is currently forecast to budget and 

is subject to future variation based on termly headcount data. 
   
3.5 High Needs Block 
 

The High Needs block allocation of £27,079,210 is reduced by FE 
recoupment of £3,305,167 and the balance of £23,774,043 is insufficient 
to meet the total estimated expenditure required for 2024-25. 
 
The recurring areas of pressure are as a result of increasing volumes of 
children referred for Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) and 
associated costs. 
 
We are currently facing an in-year deficit of £5,352,067 within the High 
Needs Block.  The main areas that are overspending are: 
 
   Budget   Forecast        Variance 
Top-up funding £10,455,348  £13,211,393       -£2,756,045 
INMSS  £  6,363,210  £  8,877,983       -£2,514,773 
Inter-Authority £     603,990  £     685,239        -£    81,249 
 

3.6 DSG Balances 
 

Taking into account the deficit brought forward from 2023-24 of 
£5,348,546 and anticipating the ongoing pressures specifically faced by 
the High Needs Block forecasting an in-year deficit of £5,352,067, the 
cumulative forecast deficit by the end of 2024-25 (31st March 2025) is 
£10,700,613. 
 
The accumulating deficit has resulted in Halton being included in tranche 
3 of the DfE intervention ‘Delivering Better Value (DBV) in High Needs 
where work is currently in progress to develop a realistic and robust 
recovery plan that will require the approval of the DfE.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Further savings and reducing overspends are essential to getting back 

to a balanced DSG position.  

Page 42



  
 
  6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 

Independence  
None 
 

6.2 Building a St

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 26 February 2025 at the Civic Suite, 
Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

Present:    
 A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 

N. Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC 
B. Holmes, Education, Inclusion and Provision, HBC 
G. Bradbury, Financial Management, HBC 
N. Hunt, (Chair) Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
J. Wilson, Secondary Governor Representative 
J. Jardine, All Through School Representative 
K. Evans, Secondary Academy with a 6th Form Representative 
M. Tudor, Secondary Academy Representative 
K. Landrum, Primary School with a Nursery Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
A. Sheppard, VA Schools Representative 
C. Liku, Community Nursery Schools Representative 
J. Robertson, Small Primary School Representative 
B. Barton, 16-19 Provision Representative 
S. Ainsworth, Special Academy Schools Representative 

 
 Action 

SCF17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Cllr T. McInerney, 

Jackie Coughlan – Primary School Representative (Infants), 
John Thompson – Community Special Schools 
Representative, Russell Houghton – Primary Governor 
Representative. 

 

   
SCF18 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the meeting held on 22 January 

2025 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Clarity was provided over the provision of budget 

estimates usually given to schools in February, as these 
were not received to date.  Officers advised that the 
indicative budgets for the Schools Block were sent out to 
schools.  The final budgets, which include High Needs, Early 
Years and any grants, would be sent by the end of the week.   

 
A suggestion was made to move the Schools Forum 

meetings in January and February to a slightly earlier date, 
to allow time for this task to be carried out in good time. 

 
 

 

   



SCF19 SCHOOL FUNDING 2025-26 UPDATE  
  
 The Forum received a report advising them of the 

latest developments surrounding the mainstream school 
budget funding model for 2025-26, following submission to 
the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA). 

 
Further to the meeting of the Forum on 22 January 

2025, representatives agreed a 2025-26 funding model 
based on its essentials on National Funding Formula (NFF), 
but with small reductions on the basic per pupil formula 
values.  The overall funding formula also consisted of 
funding elements for the PFI at The Grange, and the joint-
use sports facility at OBA, however both of these were 
subject to change by the ESFA. 

 
Officers outlined the reasons for the partial reversal of 

the per pupil funding rate reductions agreed at the last 
meeting and the DFE’s decision that joint use agreements 
can no longer be included as a formula factor.  The latter 
meant that OBA would see a funding shortfall of £80,947.  
The Officers proposal to cover the shortfall was to action a 
Block Transfer of the above amount, from Schools Block to 
Central Schools Services Block (CSSB), where the funding 
could then be transferred in a lump sum. 

 
The Central Services allocation for 2025-26 was 

£765.250.  If the transfer is agreed, the total would be 
revised to £846,197.  The revised Schools Block allocations 
were presented on page 7 of the report. 

 
Officers responded to various questions raised by 

Representatives.  The Forum voted to support the transfer of 
the amount of £80,947 from the Schools Block to the CSSB, 
to cover the shortfall.  Abstentions from the Secondary 
Academy with a 6th Form Representative and the All through 
School Representative due to conflicts of interest, were 
noted. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Schools Forum 

 
1) note the report; and 

 
2) supports the transfer of  £80,947 from Schools Block 

to Central Schools Services Block, to facilitate 
continuity of funding for the joint-use sports facility at 
Ormiston Bolingbroke Academy. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Finance  

   



SCF20 EARLY YEARS SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
INCLUSION FUNDING (SENIF) 

 

  
 The Forum considered a report from the Executive 

Director of Children’s Services, which set out details of a 
proposed change to Early Years ‘top up’ funding. 

 
Top up funding was the current funding model used 

to provide additional financial support to children with special 
education needs and disabilities (SEND), to access their 
Funded Early Years Entitlements (FEYE).   

 
The report described the limitations of the top up 

funding process and proposed a revised model, which would 
meet the statutory requirement for local authorities to 
provide special educational needs inclusion funding 
(SENIF).  It was reported that the new model would refocus 
SEND support on high quality provision, using the graduated 
approach, and strengthen support for lower level SEND 
needs to help reduce unnecessary applications for the 
EHCP assessment.   
 

The Forum was presented with details of the rationale 
for change, the preparation carried out in respect to a 
revised budget for SENIF, and details of the proposed 
model.  Representatives were also referred to appendices 1 
to 4: 
 

1. Early years entitlements: local authority funding 
operational guide 2025 to 2026; 

2. The number of top up funding applications for the 
academic year September 2024 to July 2024; 

3. Early years SENCO Workshop – Top up funding 
consultation; and 

4. DSG Indicative 2025 to 2026 Early Years Block 
allocations. 

 
Overall, Representatives welcomed the proposal and 

agreed it would help with identifying children presenting with 
SEND at a younger age, which in turn would help other 
services.  One Representative expressed concern for 
children in PVI settings in schools (as opposed to stand 
alone settings), that were struggling to access the 
educational psychology service for EHCP assessments. 

 
The Forum approved the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Schools Forum 

 
1) note the report; and 

 



2) approves the Strategy. 
   
SCF21 DSG FUNDING - EARLY YEARS 2025-26  
  
 The Forum received a report on the Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) for 2025-26 for Early Years and was 
asked to note and comment on the hourly rates and 
supplements for the Early Years Formula, applicable from 1 
April 2025. 
 

It was reported that the DSG settlement for 2025-26 
was announced on 18 December 2024, allocating Halton a 
total of £168.551m, broken down as follows: 
 

Schools Block £117,833 m 

Central Schools Services 
Block 

£    0,765 m 

High Needs Block £  29,265 m 

Early Years Block £  20,686 m 

 
The report provided details and background 

information on the above allocations overall.  The Early 
Years allocation was presented in detail in paragraph 3.2.  
This included the indicative rates and component DSG 
allocations and the proposed allocation by percentage 
across the funding elements and indicative funding totals, 
shown in the tables on pages 30 and 31 respectively.   

 
The Forum was requested to comment on the hourly 

rates and supplements to be applied to the 2025-26 Early 
Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) determinations for 
all providers, as shown on page 31. 
 

The following comments were made during 
discussion: 
 

 Although the funding had increased by £5.5m, this 
was due to the expansion of the two’s and under 
two’s provision; 

 The allocations were based on the January 2024 
census so the allocations were indicative; 

 The PVI Representative felt that the rates for 3-4 year 
olds were underpaid across the whole country and 
queried why the two year old rates were so high; and 

 Halton’s rates were mid-range in the funding tables. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the 2025-26 hourly rates and 

supplements for the Early Years Formula applicable from 1 
April 2025 be noted. 

 

 



SCF22 DSG FUNDING - HIGH NEEDS 2025-26  
  
 The Forum received a report on the Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) for 2025-26 for High Needs.  Views 
were sought on how the Local Authority could use this 
funding across the range of high needs activities for the 
financial year 2025-26, including for mainstream schools.   
 

It was reported that the DSG settlement for 2025-26 
was announced on 18 December 2024, allocating Halton a 
total of £168.551m, broken down as follows: 
 

Schools Block £117,833 m 

Central Schools Services 
Block 

£    0,765 m 

High Needs Block £  29,267 m 

Early Years Block £  20,686 m 

 
It was noted that the High Needs Block amount above 

was reduced to £25.461m after Academy and FE 
recoupment of £3.806m for the per place funding element 
deductions.   The allocation represented an increase of 8% 
in annual funding.   

 
The Forum was requested to note the funding rates to 

be applied to the High Needs Block allocation on the basis 
of ‘place plus’ (top-up) funding for specialist provision 
including Mainstream SEND Units.  The recommendations 
for primary, secondary, special schools and PRU were 
presented in the tables on pages 35 and 36.   

 
In relation to Further Education (FE), Halton proposed 

to apply a 2% uplift to FE element 3 funding, effective from 
April 2025 – the Forum was requested to support this uplift – 
this was agreed. 

 
Representatives were referred to Appendix A of the 

report, which provided the funding allocations and 
consequent budgetary totals in detail for 2025-26. 
 

The Forum discussed the report and officers 
answered questions on: 

 

 The Resource Bases, how these were being used by 
schools, and how they should be best used;  

 The Funding Formula used for the High Needs uplift; 

 The continuing concerns over the high budget deficit; 

 The banding of children within the Resource Bases 
and the need for rebanding as they progressed 
through the school; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Concerns over Key Stage 3 and support for 
Secondary colleagues to prevent children being sent 
Out of Borough. 

 
In conclusion Officers advised that the 50 children in 

Resource Bases were included in the allocations, so there 
could be some movement on the costs once the numbers of 
EHCP’s required where known.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Finance  

   
SCF23 DSG FORECAST OUTTURN 2024-25  
  
 The Forum received a report from the Director of 

Finance, which gave the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
forecast outturn for 2024-25. 

 
It was reported that the DSG allocation for 2024-25 

was £154,132,652, following revisions to Central Schools 
Services and Early Years Blocks and was broken down as 
follows: 

 

Schools Block £111,188,230 

Central Schools Services 
Block 

£       751,280 

Early Years Block £   15,113,932 

High Needs Block £   27,079,210 

 
It was noted that of this, £58, 637,374 was recouped 

from the Schools Block for direct funding of mainstream 
academies, and an estimated £3,305,167 was recouped 
from the High Needs Block for academies and further 
education.   
 

The report included commentary on the allocations 
for each of the above blocks.  Taking into account the deficit 
brought forward from 2023-24 of £5,348,546, and 
anticipating the ongoing pressures specifically faced by the 
High Needs Block forecasting an in-year deficit of 
£5,352,067, the cumulative forecast deficit by the end of 
2024-25 is £10,700.613. 

 
The Forum noted that the Delivering Better Values 

(DBV) Programme was in place but it was too early to see 
any evidence of its success.  Also, the DVB Programme 
would help to identify those children receiving SEND funding 
at a higher band than was necessary, as raised in the 
previous item. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

 



SCF24 MEETING DATES FOR 2025-26  
  
 The following meeting dates for 2025-26 were noted: 

 

 11 June 2025; 

 15 October 2025; 

 21 January 2026; and 

 25 February 2026. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 5.20 p.m. 


